

Bidding Procedures Order Hearing Date and Time: May 4, 2009 at 10:00 a.m., ET
Sale Approval Hearing: TBD
Sale Objections Due: TBD

JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 326-3939
Facsimile: (212) 755-7306
Corinne Ball

JONES DAY
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 586-3939
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212
David G. Heiman
Robert W. Hamilton

JONES DAY
1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone: (404) 521-3939
Facsimile: (404) 581-8309
Jeffrey B. Ellman

Proposed Attorneys for Debtors
and Debtors in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re : Chapter 11
Chrysler LLC, *et al.*, : Case No. 09-09-50002 (AJG)
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF DEBTORS AND DEBTORS
IN POSSESSION, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 105, 363 AND 365 OF THE
BANKRUPTCY CODE AND BANKRUPTCY RULES 2002, 6004 AND 6006, FOR (I) AN
ORDER (A) APPROVING BIDDING PROCEDURES AND BIDDER PROTECTIONS
FOR THE SALE OF SUBSTANTIALLY ALL OF THE DEBTORS' OPERATING
ASSETS (B) SCHEDULING A FINAL SALE HEARING AND (C) APPROVING THE
FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE THEREOF; AND (II) AN ORDER
(A) AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SUBSTANTIALLY ALL OF THE DEBTORS'
OPERATING ASSETS, FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS,**

**CLAIMS, INTERESTS AND ENCUMBRANCES, (B) AUTHORIZING
THE ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN EXECUTORY
CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES IN CONNECTION THEREWITH
AND RELATED PROCEDURES AND (C) GRANTING CERTAIN RELATED RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Fiat Transaction Achieves The Fundamental Purpose Of Reorganization	3
B. The Fiat Transaction Is Authorized By Section 363(b) Of The Bankruptcy Code	7
1. The Immediate Sale of Chrysler's Primary Assets Is Necessary to Preserve Chrysler's Business as a Going Concern.....	9
a. Delay in consummating the Fiat Transaction will result in a rapid and severe loss of value	10
b. Delay in consummating the Fiat Transaction will have devastating economic consequences.....	11
2. The Debtors Have Exercised Sound Business Judgment in Proposing the Fiat Transaction.....	14
a. The Fiat Transaction is the product of a good faith, arm's length negotiation process.....	15
b. Under the terms of the Fiat Transaction, the Debtors will receive fair consideration.....	16
c. The Fiat Transaction will maximize the Debtors' ability to pay claims.	17
d. The Fiat Transaction is the only alternative available for preserving Chrysler's going concern value	18
e. The Fiat Transaction is the only alternative for addressing the divergent positions of the Debtors' principal constituents	20
f. The Fiat Transaction is the only alternative the U.S. and Canadian governments have agreed to support.....	21
C. The Sale Of The Debtor's Assets Free And Clear Of Liens Is Authorized By Section 363(f) Of The Bankruptcy Code	22

1.	Section 363(f)(2) Is Satisfied as to Those Parties That Have Failed to Object to the Fiat Transaction.....	23
2.	Section 363(f)(3) Is Satisfied Because the Price at Which the Debtors' Property Is to be Sold Is Greater Than the Aggregate Value of the Liens on the Property	24
	a. "Aggregate value of all liens" means the economic value of those liens.....	24
	b. The purchase price to be paid the Debtors exceeds the economic value of the liens on the property being transferred.....	27
D.	The Sale Of The Offered Assets May Be Made Free And Clear Of Liens Because Secured Creditors' Interests Have Been Afforded Adequate Protection As Required By Section 363(e).....	28
E.	New Chrysler Is A Good Faith Purchaser Entitled To The Full Protection Of Section 363(m) Of The Bankruptcy Code; The Fiat Transaction Does Not Violate Section 363(n) Of The Bankruptcy Code.....	29
F.	The Debtors' Assumption and Assignment To New Chrysler Of The Assumed Agreements Is Authorized By Section 365 Of The Bankruptcy Code	30
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Airlines Transport Carrier</i> , 129 F. Supp. 679 (S.D. Cal. 1955)	7
<i>In re Alipat, Inc.</i> , 36 B.R. 274 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1984)	32
<i>In re Au Natural Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 63 B.R. 575 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	15
<i>In re Beker Industries, Inc.</i> , 63 B.R. 474 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>In re Boogaart of Florida, Inc.</i> , 17 B.R. 480 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1981)	10
<i>In re Bradlees Stores, Inc.</i> , 194 B.R. 555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	31
<i>In re Brookfield Clothes, Inc.</i> , 31 B.R. 978 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	9
<i>In re Bygaph</i> , 56 B.R. 596 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	32
<i>Canadian Pacific Forest Products Ltd. v. J.D. Irving, Ltd. (In re Gibson Group, Inc.)</i> , 66 F.3d 1436 (6th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>In re Channel One Committee, Inc.</i> , 117 B.R. 493 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1990).....	10
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1992)	9, 14
<i>In re Collins</i> , 180 B.R. 447 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1995).....	26, 28
<i>Committee Of Asbestos-Related Litigants v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 60 B.R. 612 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)	14, 31
<i>Committee of Equity Security Holders v. Lionel Corp. (In re Lionel Corp.)</i> , 722 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1983).....	8, 9, 14
<i>In re Condere Corp.</i> , 228 B.R. 615 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 1998)	10
<i>In re Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc.</i> , 114 B.R. 877 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	15
<i>In re Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc.</i> , 129 B.R. 992 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	22
<i>In re Decora Industries, Inc.</i> , No. 00-4459, 2002 WL 32332749 (D. Del. May 20, 2002).....	7
<i>In re Elliot</i> , 94 B.R. 343 (E.D. Pa. 1988).....	23

<i>Fields Station LLC v. Capitol Food Corp. of Fields Corner (In re Capitol Food Corp. of Fields Corner)</i> , 490 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Fitzsimmons v. Walsh (In re Fitzsimmons)</i> , 725 F.2d 1208 (9th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeteria, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2326 (2008).....	5, 6, 7
<i>FutureSource LLC v. Reuters Ltd.</i> , 312 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>In re Gabel</i> , 61 B.R. 661 (Bankr. W.D. La. 1985)	23
<i>In re Global Crossing Ltd.</i> , 295 B.R. 726 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)	9, 16
<i>In re Heine</i> , 141 B.R. 185 (Bankr. D.S.D. 1992).....	28
<i>Houston v. City Bank of New Orleans</i> , 47 U.S. 486 (1848)	5
<i>In re Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 147 B.R. 650 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	14
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 98 B.R. 174 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	4
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 100 B.R. 670 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	9
<i>In re James</i> , 203 B.R. 449 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1997).....	23
<i>In re Jamesway Corp.</i> , 201 B.R. 73 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	34
<i>Johnson v. Alvarez (In re Alvarez)</i> , 224 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>In re Lady H Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 193 B.R. 233 (Bankr. S.D. W.Va. 1996)	9
<i>Licensing By Paolo, Inc. v. Sinatra (In re Gucci)</i> , 126 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9, 29
<i>MFS/Sun Life Trust-High Yield Series</i> , 910 F. Supp. 913 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	22
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	28
<i>In re Medical Software Solutions</i> , 286 B.R. 431 (Bankr. D. Utah 2002)	7
<i>In re Microwave Products of America, Inc.</i> , 102 B.R. 659 (W.D. Tenn. 1989).....	26
<i>In re Mr. Grocer, Inc.</i> , 77 B.R. 349 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1987).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	3

<i>NMSBPCSLDHB, L.P. v. Integrated Telecom Express, Inc. (In re Integrated Telecom Express, Inc.)</i> , 384 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>In re Naron & Wagner, Chartered</i> , 88 B.R. 85 (Bankr. D. Md. 1988)	7, 10
<i>In re Natco Industries, Inc.</i> , 54 B.R. 436 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	32
<i>North America Car Corp. v. Peerless Weighing & Vending Machine Corp.</i> , 143 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1944).....	3
<i>In re Oneida Lake Development, Inc.</i> , 114 B.R. 352 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1990).....	15, 26, 27
<i>Orion Pictures Corp. v. Showtime Networks, Inc. (In re Orion Pictures Corp.)</i> , 4 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>In re Penlow</i> , 209 F. 841 (2d Cir. 1913).....	8
<i>Ramco-Gershenson Properties, L.P. v. Service Merchandise Co., Inc.</i> , 293 B.R. 169 (M.D. Tenn. 2003).....	34
<i>Ray v. Norseworthy</i> , 90 U.S. 128 (1874)	28
<i>Richardson v. Pitt County (In re Stroud Wholesale, Inc.)</i> , 47 B.R. 999 (E.D.N.C. 1985)	28
<i>Richmond Leasing Co. v. Capital Bank, N.A.</i> , 762 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>In re Rickel Home Centers, Inc.</i> , 240 B.R. 826 (D. Del. 1998)	34
<i>In re Sanshoe Worldwide Corp.</i> , 139 B.R. 585 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	32
<i>In re Sasson Jeans, Inc.</i> , 90 B.R. 608 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	30
<i>Stephens Industries v. McClung</i> , 789 F.2d 386 (6th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>In re Strunks Lane & Jellico Mountain Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 731 (E.D. Ky. 1946)	7
<i>In re Tabone, Inc.</i> , 175 B.R. 855 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1994).....	23
<i>In re Terrace Gardens Park Partnership</i> , 96 B.R. 707 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1989).....	26
<i>In re The Circle K Corp.</i> , 127 F. 3d 904 (9th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>In re Thomson McKinnon Securities, Inc.</i> , 120 B.R. 301 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	15
<i>In re Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 808 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1987)	4

<i>In re Titusville Country Club</i> , 128 B.R. 396 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1991).....	9
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 01-00056, 2001 WL 1820326 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 2, 2001)	6
<i>In re V. Loewer's Gambrinus Brewery Co.</i> , 141 F.2d 747 (2nd Cir. 1944).....	9
<i>Van Huffel v. Harkelrode</i> , 284 U.S. 225 (1931)	5
<i>In re WBQ Partnership</i> , 189 B.R. 97 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1995)	9, 26
<i>In re WPRV-TV, Inc.</i> , 143 B.R. 315 (D.P.R. 1991)	26
<i>In re Weatherly Frozen Food Group, Inc.</i> , 149 B.R. 480 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1992).....	9
<i>In re Westview 74th St. Drug Corp.</i> , 59 B.R. 747 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)	32
<i>In re Wing</i> , 63 B.R. 83 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1986)	28

STATE CASES

<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985).....	14
--	----

UNREPORTED CASES

<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034 (AJG), 2004 WL 5361245 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2004)	23
<i>Evergreen International Airlines Inc. v. Pan Am Corp. (In re Pan Am Corp.)</i> , Nos. 91 Civ. 8319 - 8324 (LMM), 1992 WL 154200 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 1992).....	29
<i>In re Levitz Home Furnishings, Inc.</i> , No. 05-45189 (BRL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2005).....	26
<i>In re Loral Space & Com. Ltd., et al.</i> , Case No. 03-41710 (RRD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2003)	15
<i>In re WestPoint Stevens, Inc.</i> , No. 03-13532 (RDD) Notice of Sale Hearing, (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2005), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 333 B.R. 30 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y., June 29, 2005).....	23

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101 et seq.....4

11 U.S.C. § 105.....1

11 U.S.C. § 363.....1, 7,8, 15, 26

11 U.S.C. § 363(b)8, 9, 14, 15 22

11 U.S.C. § 363(b)(1)8

11 U.S.C. § 363(e)28, 29

11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....22, 23, 28, 29

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(2)23, 24

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(3)22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(4)22

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(5)28

11 U.S.C. § 363(k)25

11 U.S.C. § 363(m).....29, 30

11 U.S.C. § 363(n)29, 30

11 U.S.C. § 365.....1, 30, 31, 32

11 U.S.C. § 365(a)30, 32

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)30

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)30, 31

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)(C)33

11 U.S.C. § 365(f).....33, 34, 35

11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(1)33, 34

11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(2)32

11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(3)	34
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)	24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)	28
11 U.S.C. § 157(b)	2
11 U.S.C. § 1334.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1408.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1409.....	2
Bankruptcy Act of 1867.....	8
Rule 2004, Federal Bankruptcy Rules of Procedure.....	22

OTHER

Collier on Bankruptcy (Resnick & Sommer eds., 15th ed. rev. 2008)	3, 13
123 Cong. Rec. H35448 (Oct. 27, 1977) (Statement of Rep. Al Ullman (D-OR)).....	13
CAR Research Memorandum: <u>The Impact on the U.S. Economy of a Major Contraction of the Detroit Three Automakers</u> , Center for Automotive Research, Nov. 4, 2008	13
Howard Wial, <u>How a Metro Nation Would Feel the Loss of the Detroit Three Automakers</u> , Metropolitan Policy Program at Brookings, http://www.econ.wayne.edu/agoodman/7500/functions/automakers_wial.pdf	13
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	4
John Collen, <u>What Do The Subsections of Section 363(f) Really Mean?</u> , 6 J. Bankr. L. & Proc. 563 (1997)	25
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)	28
